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Michael J. Albach
Deputy General Manager
Water Resources
Bexar Metropolitan Water District

Biography

Michael Albach began his career in water in 1980 with the City of San
Antonio, implementing recommendations from the 1976 City sponsored
"'Edwards Aquifer Study" by Metcalf & Eddy, Inc. His were some of the
first efforts to manage development over the recharge zone of the aquifer.
In 1984, Michael joined the Edwards Underground Water District. During
his 12 years with the EUWD, he continued to develop and implement
programs to protect the recharge zone, improve water use efficiency,
educate the public, study the aquifer and provide technical support to
numerous planning efforts. Michael moved to utility operations in 1996
when he joined Bexar Metropolitan Water District and, with the exception
of a two year stint with U.S. Filter Corp. marketing Edwards permits, has
worked for BexarMet in developing its water resources, managing its
production facilities, monitoring water quality and ensuring regulatory
compliance. Michael holds a Bachelor of Science degree in biology and
Master of Science degree in Natural Resources, both from the University of
Texas at San Antonio.
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BexarMet May 7, 20N
W A T E R D I S T R I C T

/!1P

Vis it our website
www.bexarinet.org

Aubrey L. Farris, E.I.T.
Pape-Dawson Engineers, Inc
555 East Ramsey

Thomas C. Moreno
General Manager/CEO San Antonio, Texas 7$216

Re: 772-Acre Bitterblue Tract
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

John A. Longoria Dear Developer.
President

Dean H. Perry Bexar Metropolitan Water District ("BexarMet") her acknowledges your request^'Vice President regarding the availability of water service for the above referenced proposed
Jim Lopez

development (the "Development"). The proposed location of your Development is
Secretary within the certificated area (°^CCN„) ofBexarMet, and water service therefore will, ,be available upon compliance with all the Texas C i iJose Gallegos, Jr.
Freasurer

omm ss on on EnvironmentalQuality's ("TCEQ)" and BexarMet's applicable rules, regulations policies and
Herman E. Sanchez

,
procedw'es, particularly those applicable to developers' new development, and the
timely payment of all applicable fees and iDirector cost re mbursals (which may include impact
fees and rennbursai for the cost of full frontage main extensions).

Ysidro Solis
Director

Please understand that water service to your Development may re uire as
Victor V. Villarreal

Ij
q , a

minimum, your construction and contribution/dedication of the Development'sireccor entire distribution and fire protection system (i.e., all mains, service lines,
connections and fire hydrants within the Develo ment) d ldp , an cou additionally
require, among other things, your construction and contribution/ dedication of
necessary water production and storage facilities (i.e., wells, pumps storage tanks

l -'XcL't' kk: 0 1r<<. CS
, ,

etc.) and the contribution/dedication of their sites and even, in some cases, the
contribution of water resources Th ill2047 W. Malone

San Antonio, Texas 78225

. ese w be determined as the review processProceeds.
Phone: (210) 354-6500
Fax: (210) 922-5152

Taking a quick look at your Development, it appears that, along with the
Northwest Branch construction and the contribution/dedication of the Development's distribution and

9823 Marbaeh
San Antonio, Texas 78245 fire protection service, the following will definitely be needed: This project will

require that you constructPhone: (210) 6 70-3 100
Fax: (210) 673-3404

an approach main extension with fire protection.
An approach water main line that can serve your development can be

'Aftluth tian Branch
6 W.Southcross

S< ntonio, Texas 78211
P.O. Box 245994

an Antonio, Texas 78224-5994
Phone: ( 210) 922-1221
Fax: (210) 922-1894 U^` ^^w l
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Pape-Dawson Engineers, Inc
Attn: Aubrey L. Farris, E.I.T.
Page 2

extended from the Timberwood Subdivision, or you may also be required to
construct a water production and storage facility to meet your ultimate
development plan.

The above list is only preliminary and is not complete. It is subject to change. It does not include the
other requirements of the TCEQ's and/or BexarMet's rules, regulations, policies and procedures that
might be applicable to your Development and which, therefore, will be required and which are also
subject to change.

This letter is not to be taken as a contract, commitment, agreement, registration, permit, license or
approval of the Development.

Your next steps are (i) to review the enclosed Subdivision Guidelines and the Developer/Contractor
Procedures for Water Main Installation; (ii) contact our Mains and Services department (354-6561)
to purchase/review the CD containing the Bexar Metropolitan Water District Standards and
Specifications; then (iii) make an appointment with our Mains and Service's Department to further
review your project.

Sincerely,

BEXARMET WATER DISTRICT

• ^...,f-^^ ^ ^
Carlos Rodriguez
Mains & Services Supervisor

cc. Ms. Nina Castellanos, E.I.T.

•7r-/ ^
BexarMet

C `^ C . ^^^^^3^1.



Apr-30-04 01:13pm From-PAPE DAWSON
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FAX
row Rose Abrego

Fax= (310) 354-6593

o&OdW April 30, 2004

Nor 772-Acre Bitterbtue Tract
Availability of Water Service

2103756010 T-031 P.01103 F-254

r

D ^\ ab ► l ^^`'^ ^^► t....`f ^^,`^r^5

^ : ` Y,. ^a.c^►` g,^^
A-A

rataI wows pncluq;ng Cover):3__

^------
aa,suaa.,es:

19 Yltyk tY1 &wv C" tl..,5 pa

Pleasefind attached a copy of the 772 Acre Biriterblue rract
Availablllry of j Water Service Reqaes^ Qrigfnal to follow by in if

tg^ ^

you should have any questions or need any additional informatio -VyatAQCk4es
pleasefeel free to call our office.

Confictrnriutsry Notr. The information comauied in this Facsimile message is privileged and confidential andis intended only for the usr of the actaressee. If you have received this message in error, plew nouty us by
telephone immrdiattty so tbat we can arrange for the rerurn of the original qocumen;s to us at no cost to you.

® F4r Amwova/ [] For Yaar vow [] As Aoq"ssud Q For Rvv&w and Camtaront

Herminia Casteikoos
RECEIVED

MAY 0 4 2004
Nick Rodril;u.gz Mains & Services
RzCaIV.ED RECEIVED

MAY 0 3 2004 APR 3 0 2004
Time: ^ , 3^ Time :_ Air
Inttlei: Initiai

•

Arowir Aubrey L. Farris, E.I.T. S.
Na.i 5953-00Farr Cara Tarcken, P.E. ^

aa: FII.E

PSIN-C•17i,^iiPM iMiilMCf«r. /MR.

555 East Ramsey I San An06o, Teas 78216 I Phane 210.375 9000 I Fax 270 373 9070 ( info@pap"awson.com

U^''^.`Ji;,V^
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I Fax
ra, Rose Abrego

Fars (210) 334-6593

xww April 30, 2004

go: 772-Acre Bitterblur Tract
Availability of Water Service

Totln/ Pagrs (lnrludiau Covzr):3

-^ ^^^I 11111111 III 11 ^^

vam"PlalwV

Please find attached a copy of the 772 Acre 131tterblue Tract
Availability of Water Service Request, Original ta follow by mail If
you should have any questions or need any additional informati'on,
please feel free to call our office.

Cor^f►ctrnrjulsry Nuar. The information conraurrd in thu fscs;miia rluss4;t is privtleged and confidennal and
is intended only for thr use of thc d0ressea. If you have received this rnrssagr in rn:or, please nouty us by
telephone irnmrdiately so mat we can arrange for the return of the origuu,i documeacs to us at no cost to you.

• 0 For .yWqvW Q For !'mw usA [I As Neq"aod U For Rpviiw and Comment

Mains & Services
RECEIVED

APR 3 0 2004
Time : A:.;zr
Initiai.

Frar,u Aubrey L. Fartis, E.I.T. rroAece nar 5953-00
For: Cara Tacken, P.E. ^"•
09.1 FILE

ralAra-a7wwesv^lr ^awra^w.^CSI^^. ^MQ.

555 East Ramsey ( San antow, Te•as 78216 I Prbne 274.375.9000
I

Fax 270 375 9070 I,rtfo@pape-dawson.com

•
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April 30, 2004

Ms. Rose Abrego
Bexar Metropolitan Water District
2055 W. Malone
San Antonio, Texas 78225

Re: 772-Acre Tract
BorYfeld Road and Bulverde

Dear Ms. Abrego:

tiu019auiu i-U41 r uwuo r'694

Please consider this letter a request for your review and assessment as to the availability of
water service for the above referenced development.

The property is located along Sorgfeld Road and Bulverde as shown on the attached map.
lrt is anticipated that the property will be developed as a singte-family residenual
development.

• A Letter of Availability from your office is anticipated regarding this request. We
appreciate your time and consideration in this matter.

Should additional information be required, please call.

Sincerely.
Pape-Dawson Engineers, Inc.

Cara Tacker, P.E.
Project Manager

Attachment

S !0iJknnw m d'Lxrzcrk4c»wa t

•
PanE-DaWsoN iKaIHesas, INC.

5^5 East RLrr38Y I Sari AnlOfHo, 7ar8g ?8216 I pnOn6 ^TU3%7 sTCN.U , i=ux 3703i5 9L'70 1 n,IJ^pc^^G6- 'awSG^, ^v^tr
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April 30, 2004

Ms. Rose Abrego
Bexar Metropolitan Water District
2055 W. Malone
San Antonio, Texas 78225

Re: 772-Acre Tract
Borgfeld Road and Bulverde

Dear Ms. Abrego:

Please consider this letter a request for your review and assessment as to the availability of
water service for the above referenced development.

The property is located along Borgfeld Road and Bulverde as shown on the attached map.
It is anticipated that the property will be developed as a single-family residential
development.

A Letter of Availability from your office is anticipated regarding this request. We
appreciate your time and consideration in this matter.

Should additional information be required, please call.

Sincerely,
Pape-Dawson Engineers, Inc.

4^,

C', zG? G- 6

Cara Tackett, P.E.
Project Manager

Attachment

5953\00\WordU,etter\040430a 1

PAPE-DAWSON ENGINEERS, INC.

555 East Ramsey I San Antonio, Texas 78216

Mains & Services
REC^ "M

MAY a 3 2004

Time : ("X-
inifial :::E4^ -_"^ -

--------.__---

Phone. 210 375 9000 I Fax- 210.375.9010 I ^nfo®pape-d wson. com

0 0 0 33
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September 16, 2004

Mr. Laddie Denton
Denton Communities
11 Lynn Batts Lane. -- -

BexarMet San Antonio, Texas 78218
W A T E R D I S T R I C T

A.Pw Re: Friesenhahn Tract - Question of Service

Visit our website Dear Mr. Denton:
www.bexarmet.org

In pursuant to your letter dated September 15, 2004 requesting water service to
the above referenced tract, I will reiterate what I told Mr. Daniel D. Kossl, PE,
Vice President at our first meeting. BexarMet at the time of our meeting had

Thomas C. Moreno capacity to serve an additional 895 lots more or less. BexarMet from the start hasGeneral M<<n:,,ericEo
had the capacity to provide water service to your development. BexarMet now
with the construction of the new well at Wild Turkey Production facility has the

BOARD OF DIRECTORS capacity to serve 2495 lots as per TCEQ requirements.

John A. Longoria
Mr. Denton, can serve your tract right now without having to upgrade any ofPresident

, our water production facilities. To deliver and serve your tract a 16" ductile iron
Dean H. Perry
V approach water main will need to be constructed from our existing 16" waterVice Pre^iclcnt

main that currently stops at proposed Canyon Golf Road near Quiet Rapids to
Jim Lopez your tract. Canyon Springs Subdivision, just south of your development, is
S«'-"C:" v currently proposing to extend an additional section of 16" water main

Jose Gallegos , Jr. approximately 1,542' north from its current location with the extension of Canyon
Irc;t,ulct Golf Road. Coordination with the developer & engineer for Canyon Springs is

Herman E. Sanchez
encouraged.

Director

Engineered plans for the approach water main will need to be submitted to
Ysidro Solis BexarMet. Our engineering department will process them in a timely manner.

Dit"``"t Please, have your engineer contact BexarMet to discuss the alignment of this
Victor V. Villarreal approach water main.

t)irechor

If I can be of any assistance, please feel free to call me at 210-357-5708.

Sincerely,
I.vc,. ttI ,c c^^^^cc, BexarMet Water District
2047 W. Malone Rodoe'6,146 p,,,,

7^'^
_/_^^

San Antonio, Texas 78225 °'
Phone: ( 210) 354-650
Fax: (210) 922-5152 •

J e A. Terrazas, PE\„tth .. .i 13rinclt
9823 Marbach istrict Chief Engineer/ Deputy General Manager of Engineering

San Antonio, Texas 78245
Phone: ( 210) 354-6500 JAT:hc

Fax: (210) 673-3404

,)mill)
cc:

•(
Larry L. Bittle, Jr. - Deputy General Manager / Field Operations - BMWD

),III 13r,in^h

706 W. Sotttheross r`tn icolas Rodriguez, Jr. - Engineering Services Manager - BMWD
*Antonio, Texas 7821 I Herminia Castellanos, PE - District Area Engineer - BMWD

Po. Box 245994 Gene Dawson Jr., PE - Pape-Dawson
San Antonio, Texas 78224-5994

Phone: (210) 354-6500
Fax: (210) 922-1894

C
t l 3 ^



Denton Communities
• . . . d.euelop^ a d4knetice

AX TRANSMIIT

TO: Mr. Carlos Rodriguez
BexarMet Water District
Via Facsimile 922-5152

DATE: April 5, 2004

FROM: Laddie Denton

RE: Your Letter ofAprid 1, 2004
Friesenhahn Tract - Water Service

Thank you,for your letter and the discussion of the purveyance of water to the subject
property.This

response is much appreciated given the inherent urgency of defining the source and cost of
supplying water for the tract. Please note the following questions and/or clarifications:

1. The Tract is 101 acres and current land plans contemplate 535 residences.
2. An additional 100-150 acres may be added to this tract in the future.
3. An overall land

plan showing the subject tract, the tract that may be added in the future,
^ and the Dym Tract (which has also requested service) will be sent to you this week for

your reference.
4. Your letter

makes reference to numerous potential requirements, conditions, alternatives,etc. Could you please:
A. Clarify and be specific as to requirements, sources, etc.
B. Quantify offsite requirements and/or extraordinary fees.

Note: We presume responsibility for typical onsite system costs and system impact fees;however, the structure, timing, and cost basis of the numerous items noted in your letter are notdelineated.
Our engineer will be in immediate contact with your agency as you so noted in your

closing paragraph. To the degree you can narrow the questions or uncertainties noted above,
your response would be greatly appreciated.

Thank you very much for your cooperation in this matter.

LAD:ss

Cc: `Mr. Gene Dawson, Jr., w/attachment (Via Facsimile)
Mr. Noel Martin ia Facsimile

•
0 0 0 0 3 6

1 1 LYNN BATTS LANE, SUITE 100 q SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78218
TELEPHONE 210-828-6131 q FACSIMILE 210-828-0504

A DIVISION OF BITTERBLUE, INC.



^tiq5
Denton Communities

a ^^^^iv.
EMORANDU

TO: Mr. Johnny Terrazas, District Chief Engineer, BexarMet
Via Courier

DATE: August 31, 2004

FROM: Laddie Denton

RE: Friesenhahn Tract, Borgfeld Road
Master Development Plan
Resolution on Water Service

Johnnie A. Terrazas, P.E.
R`ECEI VED

AUG 3 l 2004
time :
IniUal :

Enclosed for your review are:

1. Copy of the Master Development Plan (MDP) for the above-referenced tract, as
submitted to COSA on August 18, 2004;

2. Copy of the aerial of the tract with the MDP overlaid;
3. Copy of a letter received from BexarMet in response to our request for service; and,
4. Copy of my correspondence in response to #3 above, requesting explanation and

specification of the basis of service (to date there has been no response).

At this point, we obviously need to determine our source and structure of water service or
otherwise provide for service to the tract(s). Thus we need some proximate direction from
BexarMet as to on what basis service would be provided.

We have had lengthy discussions with Agua, owner of the on-site well, regarding the well status
and availability of capacity from this well through BexarMet or through certification. As a fail-
safe, we are filing for a CCN for this tract, as well as Northern Bexar County tract with TCEQ
since the certification and purveyor situation in this area remains unclear and uncertain.

So we don't all waste a lot of time, effort and expense, it would be most helpful if we could meet
with you to ascertain whether there is an economically viable service alternative with BexarMet
for this tract and area. Your most immediate consideration of this request would be greatly
appreciated. We will be available for further discussion at your convenience. Thank you.

LAD: ss

Attachments: as stated above
Mains & Services

Cc: Mr. Jon Adame (Via Facsimile) RECEIVED

Mr. Larry Bittle (w/Master Plan, Via Courier) SEP 0 12004
Mr. Gene Dawson, Jr. (Via Facsimile)
Mr. Rick Wood (Via Facsimile) Time :

Initial. bL4V

11 LYNN BATTS LANE, SUITE 100 SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78218
TELEPHONE 210-828-6131 ^-] FACSIMILE 210-828-6137

www dentancommunities corn `^)N 3

A C1IVISION OF B ITTERBLUE, INC. G ^^ G0 ^J 1^
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TO: Mr. Nicolas Rodriguez

F:

HaxarMet Water District
Supervisor of

-nu--a acsim^le l st s^ 3̀G ' C^r^^„^- ^

DATE: December 9, 2003 ^5'iv _ /Z/O k . ^a : -
^s^. iZ^^C 3c / S^w^

FROM. ^ ^ i 3- ' 3̂. ri
Laddie Denton 12j) ^33

RE: 1^nvvr^sto

C

of Warter Servke to the FFksenkaha Tract  (93 acres)

Fw'saant to our meeting of December 5. 2003, this con+e
to BexarMot to provide water service to the Fri ^'ondence is our official request
development of this tzsct af,;

esenhalm Tract. The parameters for the

1. Size Of Tract: 93 acres
2. Service R,equirerneat: approximdely 400 EDUs
3. Probable Main A1^gnmcnt Extension of Canyon Golf Road
4. Time Frame: Begin development in 18-24 months.

Requested Response from BexarMet:

1.
2.
3..

mains & Services
RECEIVED

DEC 1 0 2003
Time : : (^
IniGal 9 i ^

Commitment to provide service in the
Specif cation of the rou capacity and time frame proposed above.
Speci&cation of devel ^a) required for conveyance.

A. Facilities °W reqw.rem.ents, including.
B. ^p^ F^ Nick Rodriguez ----

REcErvED
C. Infrastructure
D. Other DEC 1 0 2003 £00Z

ienNi
awil

ti 330

'8 Sulsw

TFiE PAGES OF T1418 FA,1( T CONFID^nrr^e^ r^v

INDIVIDUAL OR R^^I^ION
CONTAIN CpNFIDtiMl^ 1NPO^TION INTENVtq] ONLY FOR USE OF THE

DISSEMINATION. ENTITY N^E OTHER USE OFARE NOT 'Oit INTBNDgD RgCIP1ENT
^ TRMIS1M1881ON IN ERRON. ^ T^^1861ON IS PROHIBrrrp, ANY R6vICw. DIy^Rt6UriON,

R<RRIEVe THq TRANSMISSIOFn1•A^pUR^Og^•US At ONCE AT THE NUMBER SHOWN g IF YOU HAVE ReCEtvttip ^IS
t;t.OW SO WE CAN ARRANGE TO

11 LYNN BA7Ts LANE, gUITE 10p n SAN ANTONIO.
TRUePHONa 21082g^ 131 13 FACSIMILE 21 0828050462 i 8

A DIVISION OF Bffl'ERBLUE. INC.
^^ "'I
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Mr. Nicolas Rodriguez
^ December 9, 2003

RE: P►ovisioK of Water Service to the FrieeeahaJfca Tract (93 ocre.4)

4. If applicsble, specification as to requirements and casements requited for the
existing water well (and future wells, if any), inclusive of
A. Access
B. Conveyance
C. Three-phase electric
D. Land planning constraints
E. Other

Thank you for a most informative meeting on Friday. Your most immdiate responseand/or direction on the above items would be greatly appcciated.

Attached is a sketch of the Frleseahahn Tract - a survey will be sent to you this week.
Please, advise any additional information you may mead from us.

Thank you.

^ r.AD:ss

Cc: Mr. Mike Albach Mg Facsimile 922-511Z
Mr. Felix Bernal Ma Ew3nlile)
Mr. Larry little Oa FacsiinMe)
Mr. David Potter Me Facsimael
Mr. Johnny Tesazas (Vita Facs^m^tl )
Mr. Rick Wood ffVia Facsie^ile)

CC" GO 3 9
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Visit our website
www.bexarmet.org

Thomas C. Moreno
General Manager/CEO

3OARD OF DIRECTORS

John A. Longoria

President

Dean H. Perry

Vice President

Jim Lopez
ecretary

Gallegos, Jr.
Treasurer

Herman E. Sanchez
Director

Ysidro Solis
Director

Victor V. Villarreal
Director

Executive Offices
2047 W. Malone

an Antonio, Texas 78225
Phone: (210) 354-6500
Fax: (210) 922-5152

Northwest Branch
9823 Marbach

in Antonio, Texas 78245
Phone: (210) 670-3100
Fax: (210) 673-3404

an Branch
27 . Southcross

in Antonio, Texas 78211
P.O. Box 245994

kntonio, Texas 78224-5994
"hone: (210) 922-1221
Fax: (210) 922-1894

April 1, 2004

Denton Communities/Bitterblue, Inc.
Attn: Laddie Denton
11 Lynn Batts Lane, Suite 100
San Antonio, Texas 78218

Re: Friesenhahn Tract (93Acres)

Dear Developer:

Bexar Metropolitan Water District (`BexarMet") hereby acknowledges your request
regarding the availability of water service for the above referenced proposed
development (the "Development"). The proposed location of your Development is
within the certificated area ("CCN") ofBexarMet, and water service, therefore, will
be available upon compliance with all the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quoity's ("TCEQ)" and BexarMet's applicable rules, regulations, policies and
procedures, particularly those applicable to developers' new development, and the
timely payment of all applicable fees and cost reimbursals (which may include impact
fees and reimbursal for the cost of full frontage main extensions).

Please understand that water service to your Development may require, as a
minimum, your construction and contribution/dedication of the Development's
entire distribution and fire protection system (i.e., all mains, service lines,
connections and fire hydrants within the Development), and could additionally
require, among other things, your construction and contribution/ dedication of
necessary water production and storage facilities (i.e., wells, pumps, storage tanks,
etc.) and the contribution/dedication of their sites and even, in some cases, the
contribution of water resources. These will be determined as the review process
proceeds.

Taking a quick look at your Development, it appears that, along with the
construction and the contribution/dedication of the Development's distribution and
fire protection service, the following will definitely be needed: This project will
require a main extension with fire protection to serve your development, and
also may require your participation on a water production and storage facility.

CO 00 41



Denton Communities
^ Attn: Laddie Denton

Page 2

The above list is only preliminary and is not complete. It is subject to change. It does not include the
other requirements of the TCEQ's and/or BexarMet's rules, regulations, policies and procedures that
might be applicable to your Development and which, therefore, will be required and which are also
subject to change.

This letter is not to be taken as a contract, commitment, agreement, registration, permit, license or
approval of the Development.

Your next steps are (i) to review the enclosed Subdivision Guidelines and the Developer/Contractor
Procedures for Water Main Installation; (ii) contact our Mains and Services department (354-6561)
to purchase/review the CD containing the Bexar Metropolitan Water District Standards and
Specifications; then (iii) make an appointment with our Mains and Service's Department to further
review your project.

0 Sincerely,

BEXARMET WATER DISTRICT

-r'

Carlos Rodriguez
Mains & Services Supervisor

cc. Mr. Noel Martin, Engineering Tech.

^

BexarMet
rs'CC-v42
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Visit our website
www.bexarmet.org

Thomas C. Moreno
General Manager/CEO

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

John A. Longoria
President

Dean H. Perry

Vice President

Jim Lopez

Secretary

laose Gallegos, Jr.
freasurer

Herman E. Sanchez
Director

Ysidro Solis

Directot

Victor V. Villarreal

D)rectur

I-\e'-utive UJiiccs
2047 W. Malone

San Antonio, Texas 78225
Phone: (210) 354-6500
Fax: (210) 922-5152

N.7rthw"' st Pranch
9823 Marbach

San Antonio, Texas 78245
Phone: (2 10) 670-3100
Fax: (210) 673-3404

)uth Sari IiranLh
06 W. Southcross

San Antonio, Texas 78211
P.O. Box 245994

San Antonio, Texas 78224-5994
Phone: (210) 922-1221
Fax: (210) 922-1894

July 2, 2004

Mr. Gordon Hartman
1175 W. Bitters Rd., Suite 200
San Antonio, Texas 78216

Re: GVH - Borgfeld 102

Dear Developer:

Bexar Metropolitan Water District (`BexarMet") hereby acknowledges your request
regarding the availability of water service for the above referenced proposed
development (the "Development"). The proposed location of your Development is
within the certificated area ("CCN") ofBexarMet, and water service, therefore, will
be available upon compliance with all the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality's ("TCEQ)" and BexarMet's applicable rules, regulations, policies and
procedures, particula,rly those applicable to developers' new development, and the
timely payment of all applicable fees and cost reimbursals (which may include impact
fees and reimbursal for the cost of full frontage main extensions).

Please understand that water service to your Development may require, as a
minimum, your construction and contribution/dedication of the Development's
entire distribution and fire protection system (i. e., all mains, service lines,
connections and fire hydrants within the Development), and could additionally
require, among other things, your construction and contribution/ dedication of
necessary water production and storage facilities (i.e., wells, pumps, storage tanks,
etc.) and the contribution/dedication of their sites and even, in some cases, the
contribution of water resources. These will be determined as the review process
proceeds.

Taking a quick look at your Development, it appears that, along with the
construction and the contribution/dedication of the Development's distribution and
fire protection system, the following will definitely be needed: This project will
require that you construct an approach main extension with fire protection to
meet your ultimate development plan. An approach water main line that can
serve your development can be extended from our ground water storage tank
located at the end of Enchanted Eve, along a 20 foot water easement extending

;hlr^' & ^^43



Gordon Hartman.
^ 1175 W. Bitters Rd., Suite 200

San Antonio, Tx. 78216
Page 2

west and then north to Borgfeld Road, to your proposed development.

The above list is only preliminary and is not complete. It is subject to change. It does not include the
other requirements of the TCEQ's and/or BexarMet's rules, regulations, policies and procedures that
might be applicable to your Development and which, therefore, will be required and which are also
subject to change.

This letter is not to be taken as a contract, commitment, agreement, registration, permit, license or
approval of the Development.

Your next steps are (i) to review the enclosed Subdivision Guidelines and the Developer/Contractor
Procedures for Water Main Installation; (ii) contact our Mains and Services department (354-6561)
to purchase/review the CD containing the Bexar Metropolitan Water District Standards and
Specifications; then (iii) make an appointment with our Mains and Service's Department to further
review your project.

Sincerely,

BEXARMET WATER DISTRICT

5. Al/a^,^
Carlos Rodriguez
Mains & Services Supervisor

cc. Mr. Nicolas Rodriguez, Jr.
Eng./ Inspection/Grants Manager

•Lj-^
BexarMet

C^+^0 44
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A TCB INC Company

W.F. CASTELLA & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Engineers • Surveyors • Planners

. ^><.-.. -Carlos Rodriguez
Bexar Metropolitan Water Di`s_tricf
2055 W. Malone
San Antonio, TX 78225

KWrt' 'AA ^ ►̂ t I^ ^t'l^lt^^:
Re: Request for water serSiice ^t LIi 1116^112

W`fit^`:Dear Mr. Rodriguez, .} -- ..

3 l̂^ q
rPlease accept this request for w^te;r^ service availability foi'a i02 e tract to be kn '"•^

Borgfeld 102. This site is to be developed as a single family residential subdivision and will contain ,
about 128 lots. Sewer treatment will be by individual septic systems so lot sizes will be slightly
larger than %z acre.

March 19, 2004
Project No. 81826.00

__..-._
^^- 1 fAdpt• U^^^-^i ?o^'

I have attached a location map for your use.

Please call if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,
W.F. CASTELLA & ASSOCIATES

George W.

Nick Rodriguez
R,BCEIVED

MAR 3 0 2004

Time:
knittads

0 H',DRAW\LAND DEVELOPMEMIGVH-BORGFELDIBMWD WATER REQUEST DOC

6800 Park Ten Blvd„ Suite 180-S San Antonio, TX 78213

Mains & Services
RECEIVED

MAR 2 5 2004
Time : `
Initial. C'' I iz:

E g^^E^'IVENG

MAR 0 004

Tim:

hM^.a• •

(210) 734-5351 FAX (210) 734-5363

wk+C 0 0 0 4
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BexMet October 27, 2004
W A T E R D I S T R I C T

Visit our website
www.bexarmet.org

E - Sol Engineered Solutions.
Mr. Arnulfo Gonzalez, P.E.
P.O. Box 690964

Thomas C. Moreno San Antonio, Texas 78269
General Mana,er/CEO

Re: Borgfeld 56 Acre Tract

BOARD OF DIRECTORS Dear Developer:
John A. Longoria

Preside nt Bexar Metropolitan Water District (`BexarMet") hereby acknowledges your request
Dean H. Perry regarding the availability of water service for the above referenced proposed
vice President development the "Development"). The proposed location ofyour Development is

Jim Lopez within the certificated area ("CCN") ofBexarMet, and water service, therefore, will
Secretary be available upon compliance with all the Texas Commission on Environmental

°`e Gallegos Jr
Quality's ("TCEQ)" and BexarMet's applicable rules, regulations, policies and, '

rrl'd1llfL'I' procedures, particularly those applicable to developers' new development, and the
timely payment of all applicable fees and cost reimbursals (which may include impact

Herman E. Sanchez
Director

fees and reimbursal for the cost of full frontage main extensions).

Ysidro Solis Please understand that water service to your Development may require, as a
D" "''"r minimum, your construction and contribution/dedication of the Development's

Victor V. Villarreal entire distribution and fire protection system (i.e., all mains, service lines,DINL<<Ir connections and fire hydrants within the Development), and could additionally
require, among other things, your construction and contribution/ dedication of
necessary water production and storage facilities (i.e., wells, pumps, storage tanks,
etc.) and the contribution/dedication of their sites and even, in some cases, the

1 I Malone y proceeds .
of water resources. These will be determined as the review process

2047 W.
San Antonio, Texas 78225

Phone: (210) 354-6500
Fax: (210) 922-5152 Taking a quick look at your Development, it appears that, along with the

construction and the contribution/dedication of the Development's distribution and
Ii'`""''9823 Marbach fire protection system, the following will definitely be needed: This project will

San Antonio, Texas 78245 requires a 12" approach main extension with fire protection. An approach
Phone: f 210) 354-6500

water main line that can service your development can be extended from aFax: (210) 673-3404
proposed development, that is east of your property between Woodland Hills

A' n

,urh Snn IiI,Indh
6 W Southcrotis
tonio, Texas 78211

^ 0 0 0 4 6P.O. Box 245994
an Antonio, Texas 78224-5994

Phone: (210) 354-6500
Fax: (210) 922-1894



E-Sol Engineered Solutions
^ Atten: Mr. Arnulfo Gonzalez, P.E.

Page 2

North and Bavarian Hills.

The above list is only preliminary and is not complete. It is subject to change. It does not include the
other requirements of the TCEQ's and/or BexarMet's rules, regulations, policies and procedures that
might be applicable to your Development and which, therefore, will be required and which are also
subject to change.

This letter is not to be taken as a contract, commitment, agreement, registration, permit, license or
approval of the Development.

Your next steps are (i) to review the enclosed Subdivision Guidelines and the Developer/Contractor
Procedures for Water Main Installation; (ii) contact our Mains and Services department (354-6561)
to purchase/review the CD containing the Bexar Metropolitan Water District Standards and
Specifications; then (iii) make an appointment with our Mains and Service's Department to further
review your project.

Sincerely,

BEXARMET WATER DISTRICT

^a-,/` -^ir^ s • /C cr^^/-C '
Carlos Rodriguez
Mains & Services Supervisor

cc. Ms. Nina Castellanos, P.E.

BexarMet u4 7
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Engineered Solutions
0 P.O. Box 690964 • San Antonio, TX • 78269

September 16, 2004"

Carlos Rodriguez
Bexar Met Water
2047 W. Malone
San Antonio, TX 78255

Re: Borgfeld 56 Acre Tract

Dear Mr. Rodriguez:

^̂
^^ ^

p - T-v 4

DY-40 VetPo5ae

Please consider this letter a request for water service availability to the above referenced tract.

The proposed site lies approximately 800 feet east of the intersection of Blanco Road and Borgfeld
Road. Current plans are to develop this tract into minimum one-half, (% ), acre lots for single family
residential use. A site map and exhibit are attached for your information.

Our intent is to also obtain information regarding specific developer requirements and costs based on
your regulations for service.

Additionally, a water flow and pressure test of nearby facilities located at Glenrose Road is requested to
be conducted by Bexar Met for a hydraulic model computation.

I appreciate your consideration of this matter and look forward to your timely response. Should
additional information be required, please call.

Respectfully,

Arnulfo (Am
e-Sol, Engim

N :..,, Z3, - -f'. ..
xs,k ,VL..o

Cc: Richard Masling, Minn Development

•

Herminia Castelfanos
RECEIVED

Uj

Mains & Serym
RECEIVED

SEP 2 p 2004

SEP 2 12004

C^

)Dn

Time :

Time :4 ; v
Initial

(210) 372-9111 • Fax (210) 372-9121 • www. e-soL info
0 0 C 048
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^
Engineered Solutions
P.O. Box 690964 • San Antonio, TX • 78269

September 16, 2004

Carlos Rodriguez
Bexar Met Water
2047 W. Malone
San Antonio, TX 78255

Re: Borgfeld 56 Acre Tract

Dear Mr. Rodriguez:

Please consider this letter a request for water service availability to the above referenced tract.

The proposed site lies approximately 800 feet east of the intersection of Blanco Road and Borgfeld
Road. Current plans are to develop this tract into minimum one-half, (%Z ), acre lots for single family
residential use. A site map and exhibit are attached for your information.

^ Our intent is to also obtain information regarding specific developer requirements and costs based on
your regulations for service.

Additionally, a water flow and pressure test of nearby facilities located at Glenrose Road is requested to
be conducted by Bexar Met for a hydraulic model computation.

I appreciate your consideration of this matter and look forward to your timely response. Should
additional information be required, please call.

Respectfully,

Mains & services
RECEIVED

Arnulfo (j
e-Sol, En

Cc: Richard Masling, Minn Development

SEP 2 0 2004
Time :^ • ^ v
Initial .^^

^

(210) 372-9111 • Fax (210) 372-9121 • www. e-solinfo

000049
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BROWN ENGINEERING CO.
E00Z t T noN

E N C31 N E E R I N G C a NTLJ L T A N T S

1000 CENTRAL PARKWAY N., S-100

SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 75232

P H O N E ( 2 1 O] 4 9 4- 6 S 1 1

Mr. Michael Albach
Bexar Metropolitain Water District
2055 W. Malone
San Antonio, Texas 78225

November 14, 2003

Tkm^--^LA 2 1811111111 4

Reference: Request for Commitment to Serve and Cost of Service
186-Acre Tract off of Borgfeld Road
Owner: Norfolk Properties, Ltd.

Dear Mike,

Mains & Services
RECEIVE-.^

2003NOVI^V^ 1 4 LVVJ

Mains & Services
RECEIVED

NOV 2 0 2003
Time :
Irubal. ^-^'-""'

Thanks for meeting with us yesterday to go over possible options for service to the 186-acre
Borgfeld Tract. As discussed, the Owner is anxious to firm up costs and to assist you in
finalizing the CCN process so that he can move forword with planning and construction.

Enclosed for your use is the current landplan for the project, which has a maximum
potential of 225 connections on a site totaling approximately 186 acres. The primary
access will be off of Borgfeld Road with a secondary (exit only) access going through
Oaks North Mobil Home Park.

Please determine how best to serve the property and provide a "Cost of Service" based on
that plan. Also note that the Owner would like to bring lots on-line within 18 months and
will need a permanent water solution as soon as possible in order to meet that schedule.

Thanks again for your time and consideration. Please let me know if you need any other
information.

Sincerely,
BROWN ENGINEERING CO.

Mark S. Brown, P.E.

^ MSB/sjs
Enclosure
cc: Norfolk Properties, Ltd.
Job #391-001-00
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3exarMet April 1' 2004
W A T E R O 1 9 T R i C TI,

Visit our website
www.bexarmet.org

Brown Engineering Co.
Attn:lViark S. Brown, P.E.
1000 Central Parkway N., Suite 100

Thomas C. Moreno San Antonio, Texas 78232
General Manager/CEO

Re: 186 Acres Borgfeld Road Tract
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

John A. Longoria
Dear Developer:

President

Bexar Metropolitan Water District (`BexarMet") hereby acknowledges your request
Dean H. Perry
Vice President regarding the availability of water service for the above referenced proposed

development (the "Development"). The proposed location ofyour Development is
Jim Lopez within the certificated area («CCN") ofBexarMet, and water service, therefore, willSecretary

be available upon compliance with all the Texas commission on Environmental
^Jose Gallegos, Jr. Quality's ("TCEQ)" and BexarMet's applicable rules, regulations, policies and

rreasun-er procedures, particularly those applicable to developers' new development, and the
Herman E. Sanchez timely payment of all applicable fees and cost reimbursals (which may include impact

Director fees and reimbursal for the cost of full frontage main extensions).
Ysidro Solis

Director Please understand that water service to your Development may require, as a

Victor V. Villarreal minimum, your construction and contribution/dedication of the Development's
entire distribution and fire protection system (i.e., all mains, service lines,
connections and fire hydrants within the Development), and could additionally
require, among other things, your construction and contribution/ dedication of
necessary water production and storage facilities (i.e., wells, pumps, storage tanks,
etc.) and the contribution/dedication of their sites and even, in some cases, the

1. ^^^ tn, vt Offices contribution of water resources. These will be determined as the review process
2047 W. Malone proceeds.

San Antonio, Texas 78225
Phone: (210) 354-6500
Fax: (210) 922-5152 Taking a quick look at your Development, it appears that, along with the

construction and the contribution/dedication of the Development's distribution andNorthwest Branch
9823 'vlarbach fire protection service, the following will definitely be needed: This project will

San Antonio, Texas 78245 require a main extension with fire protection to serve your development, and
Phone: (210) 670-3100

also may require your participation on a water production and storage facility.(210) 673-3404 ^.

10uIll '),111 Blanch
6 W. Southcross

San Antonio, Texas 78211
P0. Box 245994

ian Antonio, Texas 78224-5994
Phone: (210) 922-1221

Fax: (210) 922-1894 V



• Brown Engineering Co.
Attn: Mark S. Brown, P.E.
Page 2

The above list is only preliminary and is not complete. It is subject to change. It does not include the
other requirements of the TCEQ's and/or BexarMet's rules, regulations, policies and procedures that
might be applicable to your Development and which, therefore, will be required and which are also
subject to change.

This letter is not to be taken as a contract, commitment, agreement, registration, permit, license or
approval of the Development.

I^'^

Your next steps are (i) to review the enclosed Subdivision Guidelines and the Developer/Contractor
Procedures for Water Main Installation; (ii) contact our Mains and Services department (354-6561)
to purchaselreview the CD containing the Bexar Metropolitan Water District Standards and
Specifications; then (iii) make an appointment with our Mains and Service's Department to further
review your project.

Sincerely,

BFXARMET WATER DISTRICT

Carlos Rodriguez
Mains & Services Supervisor

cc. Mr. Noel Martin, Engineering Tech.

^

BexarMet
,- _

C (.k ^' ^' J `^̂
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^ EDU'S COUNT
6121/2005
HERMINIA (NINA) CASTELLANOS, P.E.

HILL COUNTRY / TIMBERWOOD PARK
SUBDIVISION DEVELOPER # EDU'S
TIMBERWOOD ---- MASTER BUILD OUT GG GALE 3048
TIMBERWOOD _--_ MASTER REMAINDER GG GALE 156

TIMBWERWOOD PARK - TOTAL 3204
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•
Page 1 of 1
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OVERSIZED Map

To View OVERSIZED Document(s) Or

For any questions;

you can call CENTRAL RECORDS

main Line

(512) 936 .7180
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